
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

13 January 2020

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

S S Chandler
D Hannent (Chairman)
J P Haste
S J Jones
J Rose
C A Vinson (Vice-Chairman)
P Walker

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 7)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 
September 2019.

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 8 - 29)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership).

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2019/20  (Pages 30 - 44)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance and Housing.

7   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 45 - 47)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Governance.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page o
[...]
e 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 26 September 2019 at 6.02 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor D Hannent

Councillors: S S Chandler
S J Jones
J Rose
C A Vinson
P Walker
H M Williams (as substitute for Councillor J P Haste)

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)
Head of Finance and Housing
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Head of Governance
Benefits Manager (Civica)
Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J P Haste.

10 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor H 
Williams had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor J P Haste.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (HAP) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update report to the committee which provided a summary 
of the work completed by the EKAP since the last meeting of the committee. 

There had been six internal audit assignments completed; one achieved substantial 
assurance, two concluded reasonable assurance, one achieved a split 
reasonable/limited assurance, one split reasonable/no assurance, and one split 
limited/no assurance.  

In response to Councillor P Walker, it was clarified that the follow-up review of East 
Kent Housing Data Protection and Records Management had resulted with 
reasonable assurance for its General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and 
records management only. Referring to the fact that East Kent Housing (EKH) had 
received a limited/no assurance for its tenant health and safety, Councillor S J 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



Jones queried whether there was a programme in place to address this, overseen 
by the Council.  Councillor S S Chandler reassured Members that the Head of 
Finance and Housing was receiving weekly reports and the situation was being 
closely monitored. The HAP added that it would be reported to the next East Kent 
Housing Audit Committee that, gas safety checks had been followed up resulting in 
a revised opinion of substantial assurance. In respect of fire safety, Councillor 
Chandler advised Members that the two blocks referred to in the Management 
Response to the report which had received a substantial risk level were not within 
the Dover district.   

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER ONE 2019/20 

The Head of Finance and Housing introduced the Treasury Management Quarter 
One 2019/20 report to the committee. A brief summary was provided, informing 
Members of the Council’s investment return for the quarter ended 30 June 2019 and 
the total forecast interest and dividends income for the year, which was slightly 
below the original budget estimate. This was due to no further investments in pooled 
investments funds due to a reduction in cashflow funds.  The Council remained 
within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

15 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

The Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) (EL) presented the report which 
highlighted the key matters arising from the statutory audit of the Council and the 
preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019.  

The Committee was advised that the audit was now complete.  No adjustments to 
the Financial Statement had been identified and therefore no amendments would be 
required.  However, audit had been unable to draw a conclusion on Value for Money 
as an objection had been received in relation to EKH and P & R Installation 
Services Ltd at two of the other east Kent districts. In response to Councillor C A 
Vinson, the EL advised that a conclusion would be reached by December.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19 

The Head of Finance and Housing presented the Financial Outturn 2018/19 report 
to the committee. Members were directed to the key points in the report for the 
financial outturn for the year which were:

 The General Fund was broadly balanced for the year, with a surplus of £12k 
following transfers to the reserves, of which included:

o  £820k to the Special Projects reserve from the additional income 
retained as part of the one-off NNDR Kent Pilot Scheme;

o £700k to the Special Projects Reserve and £175k to the ICT reserve 
from in-year savings;

5



 This left the year-end General Fund balance at £2.5m;

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outturn was a surplus £21k resulting 
in an HRA balance of £1.03m;

 The Council invested in a number of key projects, including the construction 
of Dover District Leisure Centre.

 The total interest received for the year was approximately £1.2m.

 No new long term borrowing was undertaken.

 The Council had remained with its Treasury Management guidelines and 
complied with the Prudential Code during the year.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

The Head of Finance and Housing presented the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 to 
the Committee, which was a statutory requirement for all local authorities. The 
outturn position of the authority had been disclosed in the Financial Outturn 2018/19 
report which had been considered by the committee earlier in the meeting. The 
auditors, Grant Thornton, gave an unqualified opinion.

Members’ attention was drawn to page fifty of the report where the value of debtors 
for 2018/19 had been amended on the final version for signing from 5,455 to 2,776 
and the subsequent total had also been amended accordingly.

RESOLVED: (a) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman of the committee.

(b) That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter 
of Representation.

18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 2018/19 

The Head of Finance and Housing introduced the Treasury Management Year End 
report which provided details of the Council’s outturn for the year ended 31 March 
2019 and activity to date. A summary of the report provided Members with details of 
the Council’s investment return, which for the period to March was 2.16% and the 
total interest and dividends income received for the year was £1,159k and £160k 
better than the original budget estimate. The Council had remained within its 
Treasury Management guideline and had complied with the Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor S Jones, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 

6



business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

20 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT FOR EAST KENT SERVICES 
(MANAGED BY CIVICA UK LTD) 

The Annual Debt Collection report for East Kent Services was presented to the 
Committee by the Benefits Manager, Civica UK Ltd. It was constitutionally required 
to produce an annual report providing an overview of the debt and write-off position 
for debts managed by Civica UK Ltd. The report provided Members with an 
overview of: the overall debt position and trends; the collection rates; bad debt 
provisions; the overall level of write-offs proposed; and any learning points or areas 
where improvements could be made to further increase collection rates.

RESOLVED: That Members note 

(a) The value of income collected and write-offs for each type 
income, as set out in the report;

(b) The generally high collection rates;

(c) The aged debt profile.

The meeting ended at 7.34 pm.

7



Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 21st January 2020

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th September 2019

Recommendation: That Members note the update report.

1. Summary

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 
Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 

2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 
recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council.

2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance.

2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the EKAP 
report.

2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 
environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee.

8

Agenda Item No 5



SUMMARY OF WORK

2.7 There have been six internal audit assignments completed during the period, which 
are summarised in the table in section 2 of the report.

2.8 In addition four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which is 
detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report.

2.9 For the six-month period to 30th September 2019, 102.01 chargeable days were 
delivered against the revised target of 250.41, which equates to 40.74% plan 
completion.

3 Resource Implications

3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 
of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2019-20 revenue budgets.

3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20 - Previously presented to and approved at the 14th 
March 2019 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 

9



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2019.

2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs.

2.1 EKS – ICT Physical & Environment Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
2
5

2.2 Community Safety  Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
2
2
0

2.3 Waste Management & Street Cleansing* Reasonable/Limited

C
H
M
L

0
2
8
2

2.4 EKS – ICT PCI-DCC Reasonable/Limited

C
H
M
L

0
0
2
2

2.5 Risk Management Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
4
6
0

2.6 EKS – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing – 
Quarters 1 and 2 2019/20 Not Applicable

 Reasonable after follow-up also completed this quarter.

10



APPENDIX 1

2.1 EKS; ICT Physical & Environment – Substantial Assurance

2.1.1 Audit Scope

To ensure that the physical and environmental controls over the main ICT assets, 
including the servers are robust and are sufficient to enable EK Services to provide the 
level of ICT service required by the partner Councils.

2.1.2 Summary of Findings

EK Services was formed in April 2011. It comprises of the three local authorities, 
Canterbury City Council, Thanet District Council and Dover District Council. EK 
Services ICT services is hosted by Thanet District Council and is responsible for 
protecting and maintaining the network and providing ICT support services across all 
partner authorities.  

Individual authorities retain ownership of their ICT assets and are responsible for the 
physical and environmental controls of their ICT suites and server rooms such as 
access controls and maintenance of fire suppressant systems, cooling systems and 
power supplies.

The primary findings giving rise to this Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows:

 ICT security policies are in place;
 Server rooms are suitably protected from fire, flooding and loss of power;
 Access by contractors to server rooms is suitably controlled;
 All ICT equipment is recorded on a centrally held system;
 Offsite backup arrangements are in place.

Scope for improvement was however identified in the
[...]
so in the process of commissioning post implementation reviews 
from EKAP.

2.6 EKS/Civica Housing Benefits Quarterly Testing Quarters 1 & 2 2019/20 

2.6.1 Introduction

Over the course of 2019/20 financial year the East Kent Audit Partnership will complete 
a sample check of Council Tax, Rent Allowance and Rent Rebate and Local Housing 
Allowance benefit claims. 

2.6.2 Findings

17



APPENDIX 1

For quarters one and two of 2019/20 financial year (April to September 2019) 40 claims 
including new and change of circumstances of each benefit type were selected by 
randomly selecting the various claims for verification. 

A fail is categorised as an error that impacts on the benefit calculation. However, data 
quality errors are still to be shown but if they do not impact on the benefit calculation 
then for reporting purposes the claim will be recorded as a pass.      

2.6.3  Audit Conclusion

For this period forty benefit claims were checked and none of the claims had any 
financial errors and there were 2 (5%) data quality errors.

For this period forty benefit claims were checked and one (2.5%) of the claims had a 
financial error and there were no data quality errors.

3.0 FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT REPORT ACTION PLANS:

3.1 As part of the period’s work, four follow up reviews have been completed of those areas 
previously reported upon to ensure that the recommendations previously made have 
been implemented, and the internal control weaknesses leading to those 
recommendations have been mitigated.  Those completed during the period under 
review are shown in the following table.

Service/ Topic Original 
Assurance 

level

Revised 
Assurance 

level

Original 
Number 
of Recs

No of Recs 
Outstanding

a)
East Kent Housing – 
Tenant Health & 
Safety (Gas Safety)

Limited Substantial

C
H
M
L

1
1
0
0

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

b)
East Kent Housing 
– Tenant health & 
Safety (Legionella)

No Reasonable

C
H
M
L

1
0
0
0

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

c) EKS/Civica – 
Sundry Debtors Substantial Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
1

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

d)
Waste 
Management & 
Street Cleansing

Reasonable
/Limited Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
8
2

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

3.2 Details of each of the individual high priority recommendations outstanding after follow-
up are included at Annex 1 and on the grounds that these recommendations have not 
been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management, they are now 
being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and Members of the Governance 
Committee.

18



APPENDIX 1

The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters is to try to gain support for any 
additional resources (if required) to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk acceptance 
or tolerance is approved at an appropriate level.   

4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS:

4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the following topics, 
which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings: Members’ Code of 
Conduct & Standards Arrangements, Housing Repairs & Maintenance, Welfare 
Reform, Rents, Museum & VIC, and Let Properties and Concessions. 

5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN:

5.1 The 2019-20 Audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this Committee on 
14th March 2019.

5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Strategic 
Director (Corporate Resources) - Section 151 Officer to discuss any amendments to 
the plan. Members of the Committee will be advised of any significant changes through 
these regular update reports. Minor amendments have been made to the plan during 
the course of the year as some high-profile projects or high-risk areas have been 
requested to be prioritised at the expense of putting back or deferring to a future year 
some lower risk planned reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources 
have been applied and or changed are shown as Annex 3.

6.0 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION:
 
6.1 There were no other new or recently reported instances of suspected fraud or 

irregularity that required either additional audit resources or which warranted a revision 
of the audit plan at this point in time.

7.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 
 
7.1 For the six-month period to 30th September 2019, 102.01 chargeable days were 

delivered against the revised target of 250.41, which equates to 40.74% plan 
completion.

 
7.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time.
 
7.3 As part of its commitment to continuous improvement and following discussions with 

the s.151 Officer Client Group, the EKAP has improved on the range of performance 
indicators it records and measures. 

7.4 The EKAP introduced an electronic client satisfaction questionnaire, which is used 
across the partnership.  The satisfaction questionnaires are sent out at the conclusion 
of each audit to receive feedback on the quality of the service.  Current feedback 
arising from the customer satisfaction surveys is featured in the Balanced Scorecard 
attached as Annex 4.

.
Attachments

Annex 1 Summary of High priority recommendations outstanding after follow-up.
Annex 2 Summary of services with Limited / No Assurances.
Annex 3  Progress to 30th September 2019 against the agreed 2019/20 Audit Plan.

19



APPENDIX 1

Annex 4 Balanced Scorecard of performance indicators to 30th September 2019.
Annex 5   Assurance statements

.

20



SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1

Original Recommendation Agreed Management Action, Responsibility and 
Target Date

Manager’s Comment on Progress 
Towards Implementation.

None to report this quarter

21



ANNEX 2

SERVICES GIVEN LIMITED / NO ASSURANCE LEVELS STILL TO BE REVIEWED

Service Reported to 
Committee Level of Assurance Follow-up Action Due

Data Protection June 2019 Limited Autumn/Winter 2019

Tenancy & Right to Buy Fraud March 2019 Limited Autumn/Winter 2019

East Kent Housing – Tenant Health & Safety September 2019 Limited/No Wor
[...]


29



Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2019/20

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 13 January 2020
Governance – 21 January 2020

Report of: Helen Lamb – Head of Finance and Housing

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Manion – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council's treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2019 (Q2) and an update of activity to 
date.

Recommendation: That the report is received.

1. Summary
1.1 The Council's investment return for the period to September was 3.09% (annualised), 

which outperformed the benchmark1 by 2.42%.  The total forecast interest and 
dividends income for the year £1,675k, which is £149k less than the original budget 
estimate of £1,824k.  This reduction is due to withholding the decision to invest in 
further pooled funds due to uncertainty around Brexit and the political and global 
economic climate.

1.2 The Council has remained within its Treasury Management guidelines and has 
complied with the Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the revised 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2011; it recommends that 
members should be updated on treasury management activities at least twice a year, 
but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council is implementing best 
practice in accordance with the Code.

2.2 Council adopted the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) on 6th March 
2019 as part of the 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.

2.3 In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, a brief summary is provided 
below and Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council's Treasury Management 
Advisors, Arlingclose. 

2.4 Members are asked to note that in order to minimise the resource requirements 
[...]
Fund 30/06/2017 3,000,000 4.36% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
CCLA Property investment Fund 31/07/2017 3,000,000 4.37% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Investec Diversified Income Fund 15/12/2017 6,000,000 5.09% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Columbia Threadneedle Strategic Bond Fund 15/12/2017 6,000,000 4.74% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Payden and Rygel 28/02/2018 8,000,000 0.97% UK - Gov 'AA' 2 Years +
Investec Diversified Income Fund 01/08/2018 2,000,000 5.09% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Investec Diversified Income Fund 03/09/2018 2,000,000 5.09% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
CCLA Diversified Income Fund 20/09/2018 8,000,000 3.85% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Columbia Threadneedle Strategic Bond Fund 13/12/2018 2,000,000 4.74% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
Kames Diversified Monthly Income Fund 28/02/2019 8,000,000 6.06% UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +

48,000,000

48,000,000 Total Portfolio

Cashflow:

Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/10/19) Rate

Global Treasury Fund (Goldman Sachs Money Market Fund) 1,106 0.67%
Standard Life Investments (Money Market Fund) 1,000 0.74%
Natwest SIBA 7,248,130 0.20%
Santander 503 0.05%
Bank of Scotland (BOS) 5,017 0.65%
HSBC Business Acc 0 0.00%
Barclays 34,314 0.00%

Total Cash flow 7,290,070

44



Dover District Council

Subject: ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 21 January 2020

Report of: Louise May, Head of Governance

Decision Type: Non-Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report documents the number of complaints dealt with 
through the corporate complaints process for the financial years 
2018/19 and 2019/20.

Recommendation: That the report be noted.

1. Summary

This report highlights the number of complaints received for each service provided by 
the Council, for the financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20 to date, and indicates where 
the number has risen or decreased.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Council has a two stage corporate complaints process.  The first stage is for the 
relevant department to respond.  If the complainant remains dissatisfied, they can 
request a stage 2 review by Corporate Services.  The Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman provides an independent free service for the public if they are 
unhappy with the way in which a local authority (not town or parish council) has dealt 
with an issue.  The Ombudsman would normally require the matter to have been 
through the Council's complaints process first.

2.2 The number of complaints for the current financial year to date has been reviewed.  
There are a number of services where the amount of complaints received has 
increased slightly but also some that have decreased.  There appears to be no 
obvious trends to report although with three months until year end it is likely that the 
overall number of complaints received will increase from the previous financial year.

2.3 Of the complaints received by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, 
eight decisions were made in the 2018/19 financial year.  One of these complaints 
was upheld and it related to administrative failings during a planning enforcement 
investigation.  The Ombudsman was of the opinion that failure to locate the correct 
property on the initial visit resulted in delay and frustration for the complainant.  The 
Council apologised for the delay and compensation was awarded in respect of the 
time and trouble taken by the complainant.

3. Resource Implications

3.1 None.

4. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Summary of complaints received during 2018/19 and 2019/20.

45

Agenda Item No 7



5. Background Papers

File C23/5  Complaints

Contact Officer:  Sue Carr, Corporate Services Officer

46



Appendix 1
Summary of Complaints received during 2018/19 and 2019/20

1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019
Resolved at:

1 April 2019 to 31 December 2019
Resolved at:Service

Stage 1 Stage 2 LGO Total Stage 1 Stage 2 LGO Total

Increase/ 
Decrease

Anti-Social Behaviour 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 +1
Building Control 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 +2
Benefits 5 2 0 7 5 2 1 8 +1
Community 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 +1
Council Tax & NNDR 26 3 2 31 30 1 3 34 +3
Customer Services 5 0 0 5 2 0 0 2 -3
Environmental Protection 0 1 0 1 5 0 0 5 +4
Environmental Health - Licensing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
Finance 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 +1
Governance 1 3 0 4 0 0 0 0 +4
Housing Options 6 3 0 9 1 2 0 3 +6
Parks & Open Spaces 0 3 0 3 1 0 0 1 -2
Parking Services 3 2 0 5 4 0 1 5 -
Private Sector Housing 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 +1
Planning 1 3 0 4 7 0 0 7 +3
Planning Enforcement 5 3 0 8 4 2 1 7 -1
Property Services 4 1 1 6 1 2 0 3 -3
Regeneration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
Waste Services 10 0 0 10 6 0 0 6 -4

Total 66 24 3 93 70 11 6 87 -6

47


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 2019/20
	210120 Appendix 1 Q2 Treasury Management Report
	210120 Appendix 2 TM Q2 to 30.09.2019
	210120 Appendix 3 TM Q2 to 30.09.2019
	210120 Appendix 4 TM Q2 to 30.09.2019

	7 Annual Complaints Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 6.01 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  J P Haste 

S J Jones 
C A Vinson 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Finance and Housing 
Head of Governance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

21 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Rose. 
 

22 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (EKAP) 
introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report to the committee which 
provided a summary of the work completed by the EKAP since the last meeting of 
the committee. 
 
There had been 6 internal audit assignments completed; two achieved substantial 
assurance, two concluded a split reasonable/limited assurance, and one reasonable 
assurance. EKS/Civica Housing Benefits Quarterly Testing for quarters 1 and 2 
2019/20 were also completed and an assurance level was not applicable. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the audit conclusion at paragraph 2.6.3 and advised that the 
two periods referenced were quarters 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
In addition, four follow up reviews had been completed during the period. Both East 
Kent Housing – Tenant Health and Safety (Gas Safety) and East Kent Housing – 
Tenant Health and Safety (Legionella) had received an improved revised assurance 
level after follow up. Following its original reasonable/limited assurance, Waste 
Management and Street Cleansing gave rise to reasonable assurance after follow-



up. EKAP were confident the reporting system had been put right and the 
contractors were no longer advised of when spot checks would take place. More 
vigorous and effective inspection regimes were in place Members were encouraged 
by the improved assurance. It was essential to have robust management of the 
contractor and to monitor the service’s performance data in the forthcoming months. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Head of Finance and Housing introduced the Treasury Management Quarter 
Two 2019/20 report to the Committee. It was reported that the Council’s investment 
return for the period to September 2019 was above the benchmark by 2.42%. Due 
to the decision to withhold investing in further pooled funds due to the uncertainty 
around Brexit and the political and global economic climate, the forecast interest 
and dividends income for the year was slightly below the original budget. Members 
discussed the current low interest rate and the budget estimate for the forthcoming 
year, which was comparable to 2019/20. 
 
The Council had remained within its Treasury Management guidelines and complied 
with the Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

27 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance presented the Annual Complaints report which provided 
Members with the number of complaints received through the corporate complaints 
process for each service provided by the Council for the financial years 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to appendix 1 of the report and were advised that the 
complaints received for Governance and Housing Options services had decreased 
and should have read -4 and -6 respectively. Whilst thirty-four complaints were 
received for Council Tax and NNDR for the period 1 April to 31 December 2019, 
(and which appeared high in comparison to other services) for the number of 
service users this was proportionally low. 
 
The Head of Governance verbally updated Members on the outcomes of the six 
complaints that had escalated to the Local Government Ombudsmen and would 
provide this within future reports as well as further detail and context of the 
complaints. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.57 pm. 


